
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrea Carr  

Committee Services 27 August 2020 

01483 444058  

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a remote meeting of the PLACE-MAKING AND 
INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD to be held on MONDAY 7 
SEPTEMBER 2020 at 7:00 pm.  The meeting can be accessed remotely via Microsoft 
Teams in accordance with the provisions of The Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor Angela Gunning 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Gordon Jackson 

 
Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor Christopher Barrass 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
Councillor Diana Jones 
 

Councillor Steven Lee 
Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Will Salmon 
Councillor Catherine Young 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Paul Abbey 
Councillor David Bilbé 
Councillor Richard Billington 
Councillor Chris Blow 
Councillor Dennis Booth 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Tom Hunt 
 

Councillor Ann McShee 
Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
Councillor Susan Parker 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
Councillor Paul Spooner 
Councillor James Walsh 
Councillor Fiona White 
 

 
QUORUM: 4 

 
 
 

 

Page 1



 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole 
[...]

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 

Page 3



 

The information contained in the items on this agenda has been allowed into the public 
arena in a spirit of openness and transparency to gain broad input at an early stage. 
Some of the ideas and proposals placed before this Executive Advisory Board (EAB) 
may be at the very earliest stage of consideration by the democratic decision-making 
processes of the Council and should not be considered, or commented on, as if they 
already represent either Council policy or its firm intentions on the issue under 
discussion. 
 
The EABs do not have any substantive decision-making powers and, as the name 
suggests, their purpose is to advise the Executive. The subject matter of the items on 
this agenda, therefore, is for discussion only at this stage and any recommendations are 
subject to further consideration or approval by the Executive, and are not necessarily in 
final form. 

 
A G E N D A 

ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board (EAB) meeting held on 
1 June 2020. 
 

4   CLIMATE CHANGE AND INNOVATION BOARD UPDATE (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

5   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (Pages 33 - 64) 
 

6   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

 To consider and approve the EAB’s draft work programme with reference to the 
Executive Forward Plan.   
 

 

Page 4



PLACE MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

1 JUNE 2020 

 
 

 
PLACE MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

1 June 2020 
 * Councillor Angela Gunning (Chairman) 

* Councillor Gordon Jackson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Jon Askew 
* Councillor Christopher Barrass 
* Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
  Councillor Graham Eyre 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
 

* Councillor Steven Lee 
* Councillor Masuk Miah 
* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
* Councillor Will Salmon 
  Councillor Patrick Sheard 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillors Jan Harwood, Julia McShane, Ramsey Nagaty, Tony Rooth and James Steel 
were also in attendance. 
 

PMI1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jon Askew and Patrick Sheard. 
 Councillors George Potter and Catherine Young were present as substitutes for Councillors 
Jon Askew and Patrick Sheard, respectively. 
  

PMI2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillors Diana Jones, Steven Lee, George Potter, Maddy Redpath and James Steel 
declared non-pecuniary interests in agenda item number 5 owing to their involvement with 
the Plastic Free Guildford residents’ group. 
  

PMI3   MINUTES  
Subject to the substitution of the word ‘generally’ for the word ‘strongly’ in the first bullet point 
of the Chairman’s summary of the main views expressed by the Board contained in minute 
number PMI28 concerning Regulation 18 Consultation on Local Plan: Development 
Management Policies to read: ‘The scope of the proposed policies and the strength of their 
links to issues related to climate change, biodiversity and protection were generally 
supported.’, the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 17 February 2020 were 
confirmed and would be signed by the Chairman at the earliest opportunity. 
  
However, some concerns were expressed regarding the use of draft minutes to convey the 
Board’s views to the Council at its meeting held on 5 May 2020 and the capture of all points 
made at the last EAB meeting by members and non-members.  The Board was advised that 
as its following meeting scheduled for 6 April 2020 had been cancelled owing to the 
Coronavirus pandemic, there had not been an opportunity for it to approve its minutes before 
they were used to report views to the Council meeting.  The Board was reminded that 
minutes were not intended to be verbatim records of meetings and that the forward focus 
should be on capturing the essence of views expressed and reaching agreement in respect 
of advisory points to be forwarded to the Executive or Council for consideration. 
  

PMI4   DRAFT CLIMATE CHANGE, SUSTAINABLE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND 
ENERGY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD)  

Councillors considered a note which briefed the Board on the draft Climate Change, 
Sustainable Design, Construction and Energy Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



PLACE MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

1 JUNE 2020 

 
 

appended to the note and invited its comments on the draft document for consideration by 
officers as part of the related consultation process.  The note described the background, 
scope and role of the SPD and set out the process and next steps. 
  
The Policy Officer – Planning Policy gave a presentation to introduce and explain the SPD.  
The presentation covered Development Plan Documents (DPDs), the difference between 
DPDs and SPDs, Local Plan: Strategy and Sites 2015-2034 policies addressed by this SPD, 
and the aims of this SPD together with an o
[...]
 other councils’ approaches and the recommended way forward. 
  
The national framework consisted of the UK’s 25 Year Environment Plan which was 
published by the Government in January 2018 with a target to achieve zero avoidable plastic 
waste by the end of 2042, and the Waste and Resources Strategy 2018-19 published by 
DEFRA and setting out ambitious plans for a greener future with financial incentives. 
  
On 23 July 2019 the Council adopted a motion recognising the damage plastics could cause 
to the environment and committed the authority to working with local communities to reduce 
the negative impact of the use of SUPs in so far as it was reasonable to do so.  The Council 
asked that this EAB make recommendations, as appropriate, to the Executive on how to 
achieve each of the seven commitments set out in the motion.  The Council’s commitment 
was to work to reduce the use of non-recyclable SUPs as announced on 23 July 2019 to 
play its part in delivering the SEP’s SUP Strategy (2018) and 5-year action plan, reduce the 
impact through use of SUPs and support, promote and encourage plastic free initiatives and 
events within the Borough. 
  
The Council asked that this EAB make recommendations, as appropriate, to the Executive 
on how to achieve each of the seven points (a) to (g) below: 
  
a. Avoid Council use of SUPs. 
b. Encourage local businesses to avoid use of SUPs. 
c. Engage with and support the Plastic Free Guildford Group. 
d. Work with suppliers to discourage use of avoidable SUPs. 
e. Support local communities to reduce the use of SUPs. 
f. Support the national water refill campaign. 
g. Work with partners to investigate effective and sustainable incentives for the return of 
SUPs for recycling. 
  
In terms of achieving the Council’s commitments to date, examples included the cessation of 
some plastic use, communication with residents and businesses and community 
engagement, caterer’s packaging constructed from recyclable materials, newly inst
[...]
al.  The Interim Head of Asset Management agreed to look into 
how the Council may resource engagement with local businesses and retailers to 
achieve the maximum effectiveness at the minimum cost.  The Council’s website was 
one cost effective means to engage the public who should be encouraged to take 
personal responsibility to reduce the use of SUPs. 

             Experience Guildford was reported to be eager to work with the Council to promote 
tackling SUP in the future once it had addressed current Coronavirus related issues. 

  
The Chairman summarised the main views expressed by the Board as its response to the 
report’s request for input, which were as follows: 
  

             There was a need for increased community engagement and co-ordinated publicity 
campaigns at local and county-wide levels to reduce the use of SUPs by the public 
and businesses. 

             Litter picks were a useful method of engaging the community and heightening 
awareness of SUPs whilst improving the environment. 

             With the assistance of the SUP Task Group, the Interim Head of Asset Management 
be requested to identify where the Council may undertake the most cost effective 
measures to reduce SUPs. 

             The practices and experiences of other local authorities be explored with a view to 
obtaining shared learning and best practice in reducing SUPs. 

             The aims of the plastic free Borough initiative should be pursued and the related 
certification obtained in recognition of this achievement. 

 

PMI6   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
The Executive Forward Plan was noted without comment. 
 

PMI7   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
A councillor reported that work in relation to the provision of solar farms had been pursued 
and she would discuss the matter with relevant officers as this may be an area of future 
interest for the EAB. 
  
The wish to see unscheduled work programme items, such as Supplementary Planning 
Documents, at a sufficiently early stage to enable initial input to policy development and 
review of consultation responses prior to Executive determination was emphasised. 

Page 10

Agenda item number: 3



PLACE MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

1 JUNE 2020 

 
 

 

PMI8   EAB MEETINGS START TIME  
As remote Council meetings held due to the Coronavirus lockdown were felt to be more 
complex, lengthy and demanding than regular meetings, the Board was invited to consider 
whether remote meetings of the EAB should commence at an earlier time, for example 6:00 
pm, to allow more timely completion of the transaction of business.  The Board indicated that 
it wished the start time of its meetings to remain at 7:00 pm to accommodate employment 
and other commitments. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.35 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Place-making and Innovation Executive Advisory Board Report 

Ward(s) affected: N/A 

Report of Director of Strategic Services 

Author: Marieke van der Reijden, Head of Asset Management (Climate Change Lead) 

Tel: 01483 444995 

Email: Marieke.van.der.Reijden@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Jan Harwood 

Tel: 07507 505363 

Email: Jan.Harwood@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 7 September 2020 

Climate Change and Innovation Board Update 

Executive Summary 
 
On 19 March 2019, the Executive approved a new Innovation Strategy for 2019-20 reflecting 
the dynamic and at times fast-changing nature of Innovation. The Strategy addressed the 
Council’s Innovation theme of the Corporate Plan.  It was developed, coordinated and 
managed by an existing Innovation Strategy Board to provide economic leadership to deliver 
sustainable and proportionate growth. 
 
On 23 July 2019, the Council adopted a motion to declare a Climate Emergency. In line with 
the commitments set out in this motion, the Council created a Climate Change and Innovation 
Board (CCIB) in August 2019 which would report to the Executive and have overall 
responsibility for: 
 

 developing the Council’s climate change strategy; and 

 overseeing the delivery and carrying out of an ongoing review of the Council’s 
Innovation Strategy 2019/20. 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the work and findings of the CCIB since 
it was created last year, and the next steps following the Executive’s agreement at its meeting 
on 25 August 2020 to disband the CCIB and create two new executive working groups, one 
for Climate Change and one for Innovation. 
 
Recommendation to the Executive Advisory Board 
 
That the EAB considers the actions taken so far by the CCIB and makes recommendations as 
appropriate to the Executive. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 For the EAB to receive an update in respect of what the Climate Change and 
Innovation Board (CCIB) has accomplished to date and the next steps following 
the disbanding of the CCIB into two working groups, the Climate Change Board 
and Innovation Board. 

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 On 19 March 2019, the Executive approved a new Innovation Strategy for 2019-
20 reflecting the dynamic and at times fast-changing nature of Innovation. This 
Strategy addressed the Council’s Innovation theme of the Corporate Plan and 
was based on the three strategic priorities sitting beneath that theme, as follows:    

 
1. Facilitating smart places infrastructure across Guildford 
2. Guildford as the Innovators’ location of choice 
3. Future Guildford - working to improve value for money and efficiency in 

Council services  

 
2.2 On 23 July 2019, the Council adopted a motion to declare a Climate Emergency 

that included the following commitments: 
 

1. Working with partners across the Borough to evaluate and determine how 
and when Guildford Borough could become carbon neutral 

2. Working towards making the Council’s activities net-zero carbon by 2030 
3. Establishing the necessary governance structures, investment plans and 

officer resources in order for the Council to build a strong foundation to 
deliver progressively ambitious carbon reductions across our operations       

4. Establishing a borough-wide Climate Change Partnership consisting of 
representatives from all stakeholders across all sectors 

5. Developing, within 12 months, a clear action plan and timescale for being 
net-zero carbon across our Council operations, starting with a review of 
what has already been achieved and plans already instigated 

6. Delivering a joint Member-Officer training programme to enable a shared 
understanding of how to deliver the above, starting in September 2019   

 
2.3 A list of draft priorities across the following four strategic themes including climate 

change was agreed by the Executive at its meeting on 21 January 2020 in 
preparation of a new Corporate Plan: 

 
 Climate Change and Environment 
 Housing and Community 
 Economy and Regeneration 
 Improved Council 

 
3.2       The themes and draft priorities formed the basis of discussions at a workshop for 

all councillors held on 13 November 2019. The workshop focussed on defining 
the outcomes and impacts that the Council would most wish to deliver under the 
following draft priorities, which for Climate Change and Environment were: 

 

Page 14

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

 Working with residents and businesses towards becoming a carbon 
neutral borough 

 Protecting our environment 
 Making travel easier and more sustainable 

 
3.  Background 
 
3.1 The CCIB was created from what was previously an Innovation Strategy Board.  

The creation of a separate Climate Change Task Group proposed within the 
Innovation Strategy for 2019-20 was then subsumed into the creation of one 
board, the CCIB, which would report to the Executive and have overall 
responsibility for: 

 

 developing the Council’s climate change strategy; and 

 overseeing the delivery and carrying out of an ongoing review of the Council’s 
Innovation Strategy 2019/20. 

 
3.2 The CCIB was to have oversight of the necessary actions in order to ensure that 

there is a co-ordinated effort across the Council and develop a strategy that puts 
the Council at the forefront of promoting measures that will facilitate and 
encourage the Borough to be carbon neutral and reduce levels of carbon 
emissions, and to respond to the declared Climate Emergency. 

 

3.3 The CCIB was to take account of the Climate Change Framework, which was 
adopted as part of the Innovation Strategy 2019/20, giving careful thought to 
prioritisation and practical measures that can be achieved. 

 
3.4 For innovation, the CCIB would continue to facilitate and encourage investment 

in digital and other Smart infrastructure in the Borough, further develop our key 
high growth sectors and promote Guildford as the Innovator’s location of choice  
and early adopter of new technologies.  This work was building on a proposal for 
a tri-partite Business-Council-University task group to move Guildford towards a 
Smart City culture, a new business-led Innovation Forum (to include relevant 
CCIB members) as set out in the Innovation Strategy Action and Delivery Plan.   

 
3.5 Since August 2019, six meetings have taken place. The work of the CCIB is set 

out below and in Appendices 1 and 2. 
 

Work to date 
 

3.6 At the October 2019 meeting the members, having discussed the different topics 
to be pursued by the CCIB, agreed to establish sub-groups to pursue the 
following different topics in priority order: 
 

 Planning 
 Transportation 
 Trees and green spaces 
 Procurement 
 Waste 

 

Page 15

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

3.7 The first three were accomplished, with the CCIB members receiving 
presentations on topics set out in Appendix 1. 
 
Regular updates 
 

3.8 Updates from lead officers featured as a regular item i
[...]
mber 2019 – The CCIB was presented with a briefing on the Guildford 
Borough Local Plan: Strategy and Sites 2015-2034 document, which was 
adopted on 25 April 2019 setting out a vision for the Borough and the approach 
to development up to 2034.  The CCIB recognised this document played an 
important role in shaping Guildford's future such as how the town and local 
villages developed, protecting and enhancing the natural environment, 
developing the local economy, improving leisure and visitor facilities, delivering 
sustainable development and low carbon energy and supporting more 
sustainable modes of transport.  The Board, in its feedback, emphasised its wish 
to achieve the lowest carbon footprint in relation to new build and building 
extensions, to develop a low carbon show home in partnership with the University 
of Surrey and to explore the use of modular homes. 
 

1.4 In January 2020 – The CCIB received a presentation on the draft Climate 
Change, Sustainable Design Construction and Energy Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD), and draft Strategic Development Framework SPD 
which were to become available for public consultation in February and January 
2020 respectively.  Aspects of the Strategic Development Framework SPD 
related to the Sustainable Movement Corridor (SMC), sustainability and EV 
charging points at strategic sites. 
 

1.5 In March 2020 – the CCIB Board listened to and discussed a briefing on the 
Climate Change, Sustainable Design, Construction and Energy SPD which 
had been submitted for consultation.  The Board learned that the SPD: 
 

Page 21

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



 

 
 

 Provides guidance for Local Plan policy, adds further detail, but does not 
create policy 

 Should enable a better decision-making process and more sustainable 
development outcomes through greater compliance with policy 

 a Development Plan Document (DPD), could provide more further policy 
to add detail to existing policy in the Local Plan: Stra

Minutes of the meeting


PLACE MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 

 
PLACE MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

7 September 2020 
 * Councillor Angela Gunning (Chairman) 

* Councillor Gordon Jackson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Jon Askew 
* Councillor Christopher Barrass 
* Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
* Councillor Graham Eyre 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
 

* Councillor Steven Lee 
* Councillor Masuk Miah 
* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
* Councillor Will Salmon 
* Councillor Catherine Young 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Chris Blow, Jan Harwood, Ramsey Nagaty, George Potter, John Rigg and 
Deborah Seabrook were also in attendance. 
 

PMI9   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
There were no apologies for absence or notification of substitute members. 
 

PMI10   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

PMI11   MINUTES  
Following a lengthy discussion regarding the nature and purpose of minutes, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Board held on 1 June 2020 were confirmed and would be signed by the 
Chairman at the earliest opportunity, subject to the following changes: 
  

             the words ‘essence of’ be deleted from the penultimate line of the second paragraph of 
minute number PMI3; and 

             the last bullet point of minute number PMI5 concerning Plastic Free Guildford be 
expanded to read: ‘The aims of the plastic free Borough initiative should be pursued 
and the Borough Council as an institution should seek ‘Plastic Free Community’ status 
and certification from Surfers Against Sewage, the issuing organisation, and to 
collaborate with the community and the Plastic Free Guildford campaign to support 
obtaining this certification for the Borough community as a whole.’ 

 

PMI12   CLIMATE CHANGE AND INNOVATION BOARD UPDATE  
The EAB considered a report providing an update in respect of the accomplishments and 
findings of the former Climate Change and Innovation Board (CCIB) since its creation in 
August 2019 and the next steps following the Executive’s agreement at its meeting on 25 
August 2020 to disband the CCIB and in its place form two new working groups, namely, the 
Climate Change Board and the Innovation Board, to balance the focus on these two equally 
important areas. 
  
The report advised that on 19 March 2019, the Executive had approved a new Innovation 
Strategy for 2019-20 which reflected the dynamic and at times rapidly changing nature of 
innovation.  The Strategy, which addressed the Council’s Innovation theme in its Corporate 
Plan 2018-2023, was developed, co-ordinated and managed by an existing Innovation 



PLACE MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 

Strategy Board, assisted by its Climate Change Sub-Group, to provide economic leadership 
and to deliver sustainable and proportionate growth. 
  
On 23 July 2019, the Council adopted a motion to declare a Climate Emergency.  In line with 
the commitments set out in this motion, the Council merged the Innovation Strategy Board 
and its Climate Change Sub-Group to create the CCIB in August 2019 which would report to 
the Executive and have overall responsibility for: 
  

             developing the Council’s Climate Change Strategy; and 
             overseeing the delivery and carrying out of an ongoing review of the Council’s 

Innovation Strategy 2019-20. 
  
It was reported that the CCIB had met on six occasions between August 2019 and August 
2020 and the minutes of these meetings, which had been circulated separately to the EAB, 
were summarised in Appendix 1 of the report.  Although the CCIB initially identified five 
themes on which to focus, namely, aspects of planning, transportation, trees and green 
spaces, procurement, and waste, it did not have an opportunity to consider the two latter 
themes before being disbanded.  The CCIB also received updates from key officers which 
covered areas including the rural economy, business innovation, energy consumption, 
waste, electric vehicles and transport.  In addition, community engagement was discussed 
by the CCIB on a number of occasions and it considered methods to pursue this.  The CCIB 
had also commenced identification of key areas of focus for inclusion in the Climate Change 
Strategy which were summarised in Appendix 2 of the report.  The Executive had decided to 
disband the CCIB and replace it with two new boards as it was felt that the CCIB had served 
its purpose by covering a number of areas and that the new configuration of two boards 
would better equip the Council to meet the two rapidly developing areas of climate change 
and innovation. 
  
The report recommended that the EAB considered the actions taken to date by the CCIB 
and made recommendations as appropriate to the Executive. 
  
The following points arose from related questions, comments and discussion: 
  

             Although the Lead Councillor was aware of the ‘Scatter’ tool which was built to assist 
local authorities to measure the cost and effectiveness of steps being taken to reduce 
carbon emissions, it was not currently being utilised by the Council which was working 
to a similar framework with the assistance of the Association for Public Service 
Excellence.  However, the Council could explore alternative approaches including the 
‘Scatter’ tool which indicated the total amount of carbon emissions produced by area, 
the majority of which stemmed from energy consumption and transport.  The University 
of Surrey had undertaken a detailed exercise in relation to emissions at both county 
and borough / district levels and this could inform the Council’s work in this area.  A 
link to Scatter’s website would be circulated to EAB members for their information. 

             Whilst possible sites for solar farms were being sought, potential sites would not be 
announced in advance of proposed purchases as this could have cost implications.  
The intention was to progress this matter without delay. 

             In terms of the impact of the Government’s ‘Planning for the future’ White Paper on the 
Guildford Borough Local Plan, the proposed overhaul of planning policies would affect 
all local planning authorities and the Council would evaluate the potential implications 
of the White Paper and formulate a response to the related public consultation 
exercise as a key priority. 

             Details regarding the location of existing and proposed electric vehicle (EV) charging 
points would be circulated to the EAB. 



PLACE MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 

             Sufficient staff resources should be secured to enable the commitments set out in the 
Climate Emergency motion to be actioned and achieved and a culture of reducing 
carbon emissions should be embedded throughout the Council and reflected in its 
policies and strategies.  Although the Council would work towards reducing carbon 
emissions and energy consumption across its own estate and lead by example, 
effective partnership working with stakeholders and community engagement was 
crucial to promote climate change initiatives and encourage residents, businesses, 
organisations and the education sector to reduce their respective carbon footprints.  It 
was proposed that the new Innovation Board would continue past liaison with the local 
business and education communities to promote climate change initiatives. 

             Although much of the early work of the CCIB had focused on briefings and 
presentations to gain knowledge and understanding of the issues being faced, this had 
been necessary to develop a robust strategy.  The future direction, particularly for the 
new Climate Change Board, was likely to focus more on achieving actions and 
outcomes. 

             The separating of the former CCIB into two separate boards was welcomed to 
progress both climate change and innovation equally and it was hoped that the new 
boards would be proactive and meet regularly to make progress in these areas.  As 
there were overlaps in the work of the new boards, interactions in areas such as 
transport innovations and technology to reduce carbon emissions would be required 
and achieved by some duplication of membership and the chairmen of the boards 
working closely together and co-ordinating joint actions. 

             The Council was seeking to upgrade the energy efficiency of its housing stock by 
installing air source heat pumps (ASHP) when tenancy break opportunities arose and 
conditions were suitable as part of property renovations.  Further information 
concerning the decisions and locations associated with the installation of ASHP in the 
housing stock would be provided.  Information concerning related Government grants 
for householders was available on the Council’s website. 

             The Plastic Free Guildford (PFG) Group had been in contact with local schools which 
were enthusiastic to become involved in climate change initiatives and be guided in 
that regard.  Many schools had appointed a climate change captain and one had a 
climate change group.  Contact details were available from the PFG Group if required. 

             Although the Guildford Environmental Forum’s (GEF’s) climate change presentations 
to parish council meetings had been suspended owing to the Coronavirus, it was 
hoped that the Forum would resume this work as an adult focused means of 
engagement when possible.  As GEF was represented on the Climate Change Board, 
this would provide an opportunity for the Board to encourage GEF to continue this 
community engagement work. 

  
Having considered the actions taken to date by the CCIB, the EAB made the following 
recommendations to the Executive: 
  

             Sufficient staff resources should be secured to enable the commitments and 
aspirations set out in the Climate Emergency motion to be put into practice. 

             The aim of reducing carbon emissions in all areas of Council activity should be 
embedded across the authority and reflected in its culture, policies and strategies. 

             The new Climate Change and Innovation Boards should meet regularly and proactively 
pursue and seek to achieve their aims, objectives and targets without delay.  This 
might include establishing officer / councillor working groups to focus on and progress 
particular aspects. 

             As a key priority, the new Climate Change Board should devise and pursue methods to 
engage with local communities to promote climate change initiatives such as reducing 
carbon emissions, with a particular focus on accessing schools and engaging young 
people in addition to adult residents, businesses and organisations. 



PLACE MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 

 

PMI13   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
It was highlighted that the Climate Change, Sustainable Design, Construction and Energy 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) would be considered by the Executive on 22 
September 2020 and it was preferred that any related views that non-Executive councillors 
wished to express were submitted by 8 September 2020, if possible, to allow ample time for 
comments to be incorporated into the documentation. 
 

PMI14   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
Councillors were invited to submit suggestions for possible future EAB work programme 
items to the Chairman for discussion at the Executive Advisory Board / Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme meeting on 11 September 2020.  It was emphasised that draft 
SPDs should come before the EAB in a timely manner to enable it to contribute to their 
development and comment in respect of the related consultation responses.  As SPDs were 
currently unscheduled in the work programme, it was requested that timescales around their 
preparation and consultation be mapped to enable them to be scheduled for consideration at 
future meetings of the EAB.  Councillors were advised that a longer term prioritisation list in 
respect of SPDs was being developed and would be shared with the EAB when finalised. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.20 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


